



Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

28 May 2021

Stephen Foster Dunnigan WWTF 5011 Road 7 Dunnigan, CA 95937 Stephen Foster California American Water Company 4701 Beloit Drive Sacramento, CA 95838

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

TENTATIVE WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER DUNNIGAN WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY YOLO COUNTY

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Valley Water Board) is considering adoption of Waste Discharge Requirements Order for the Dunnigan Wastewater Treatment Facility located at 5011 County Road 7, Dunnigan in Yolo County. A public hearing concerning this matter will be held during the Central Valley Water Board meeting scheduled for:

DATE: 12/13 August 2021 TIME: 9:00 am PLACE: Remote Meeting Only

Any written comments and/or recommendations from the public concerning the tentative Order must be submitted to this office by **5:00 p.m. on 28 June 2021** in order for us to give them full consideration prior to the 12/13 August 2021 meeting. Late comments will not be considered or included in the administrative record unless allowed by the Board's Chair.

To conserve paper and reduce mailing costs, a paper copy of the tentative Order has been sent only to the Discharger. Others are advised that the full text of the Order is available on the <u>Central Valley Water Board's Tentative Orders web page</u>. (https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/board_decisions/tentative_orders/#yoloco)

At least ten days before the meeting, the final meeting agenda will be available on the <u>Central Valley Water Board Agenda Calendar web page</u>. (https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/board_info/meetings/)

KARL E. LONGLEY SCD, P.E., CHAIR | PATRICK PULUPA, ESQ., EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Please submit your comments by email or convert your comment letter to Portable Document Format (pdf) and email it to: <u>centralvalleysacramento@waterboards.ca.gov</u> with a copy email to <u>lani.andam@waterboards.ca.gov</u>. Anyone without access to the internet who needs a paper copy of the tentative Order should contact Lani Andam at (916) 464-4723.

SCOTT ARMSTRONG, P.G., C.HG. Senior Engineering Geologist Waste Discharge to Land Permitting Unit

Enclosures: Tentative Waste Discharge Requirements Tentative Monitoring and Reporting Program Standard Provisions and Reporting Requirements, 1 March 1991 Ed.

Cc w/enc via email: Deborah Anderson, Yolo County Environmental Health, Woodland Debbie Webster, CVCWA, Sacramento Victoria Kunda, California American Water, Sacramento Steven Dutch, California American Water, Sacramento Elisabeth Beckensten, KSN, West Sacramento Howard Hold, CVRWQCB, Rancho Cordova Brendan Kenny, CVWQCB, Rancho Cordova